
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,
in its own right and on behalf of two classes of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant,

– and –

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN
CASE NO. 1:11-CV-00779-TCW, JUDGE THOMAS C. WHEELER

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CROSS-APPELLANT

SHARI LEVENTHAL
MEGHAN MCCURDY
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK
33 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10045
(212) 720-6130

JOHN S. KIERNAN
NICHOLAS C. TOMPKINS
LINDSAY C. CORNACCHIA
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Federal Reserve Bank of New York

December 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. FRBNY’S DECISION TO REQUIRE THE CHALLENGED EQUITY TERM WAS LAWFUL AND CORRECT	7
A. The Extraordinary Nature of Section 13(3) Rescue Loans	7
B. The Particular Nature of the Loan to AIG.....	8
1. AIG’s Nature as a Borrower.....	9
2. Policy and “Moral Hazard” Concerns	10
3. The Extraordinary Risk of the AIG Loan.....	12
4. The Equity Term was Consistent with Commercial Market Terms	14
C. The Trial Court’s Ruling Improperly Disregarded the Bases for FRBNY’s Discretionary Policy Judgments and Substituted Its Own Judgment as to Appropriate Lending Terms	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS REGARDING THE TRUST ARE LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY INCORRECT AND DO NOT SUPPORT A RULING OF ILLEGAL EXACTION	18
A. The Trust was Created to Address Policy and Prudential Concerns, Not To “Circumvent” the Law	18
1. FRBNY and Board Opinions Finding Statutory Authority for Equity Consideration.....	19
2. Policy Concerns About Having FRBNY Hold and Vote the AIG Shares.....	21
3. The Trial Court’s Findings Ignore Direct Evidence and Selectively Rely on Hearsay and Secondary Sources	23
B. The Trust Was Independent.....	24
1. The Trustees Were Independent.....	25
2. The Trust Agreement Safeguarded the Trustees’ Independence	26
3. The Trustees Performed Their Duties Independently	28

III.THE COURT’S RULING THAT FRBNY “CONTROLLED” AIG IS BOTH IRRELEVANT AND INCORRECT	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)31

In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. Stockholders Litig.,
No. 499-N, 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005).....26

In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig., 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)30

In re W. Nat’l Corp. S’holders Litig.,
No. 15927, 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....26

Raichle v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York, 34 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1929)17

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)2, 25, 26, 27

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
742 F.3d 37 (2d. Cir. 2014)2, 3

United States v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A.,
69 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 1999).....22

Vornado PS, L.L.C. v. Primestone Inv. Partners, L.P.,
821 A.2d 296 (Del. Ch. 2002)32

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 3416

12 U.S.C. § 3435

12 U.S.C. § 3575

Del. Code tit. 8, § 141(a).....30
